
Mareeba Shire Council

PLANNING REPORT

URP-12/2011-1.2

SUBJECT: NEGOTIATED DECISION NOTICE - ROADHOUSE 
PROPERTY UNIT TRUST - MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE - 
TOURIST PARK, SHORT-TERM ACCOMMODATION & FOOD 
AND DRINK OUTLET - LOTS 10, 11 & 12 ON SP168631 - 1,3-
5 & 7 WILLIAMS CLOSE, MAREEBA - MCU/17/0017 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

MEETING: Ordinary

MEETING DATE: 18 July 2018

REPORT OFFICER’S
TITLE: Senior Planner

DEPARTMENT: Corporate and Community Services

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION PREMISES
APPLICANT Roadhouse Property Unit 

Trust Pty Ltd
ADDRESS 1, 3-5 & 7 Williams 

Close, Mareeba
DATE OF NDN 
REQUEST

30 May 2018 RPD Lots 10, 11 and 12 on 
SP168631

TYPE OF 
APPROVAL

Development Permit

PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT

Material Change of Use - Tourist Park, Short-term Accommodation & 
Food and Drink Outlet

FILE NO MCU/17/0017 AREA Lot 10 - 1,465m2
Lot 11 - 5,133m2
Lot 12 - 5,499m2

LODGED BY Freshwater Planning 
Pty Ltd

OWNER Lot 10 - Mareeba 
Shire Council
Lots 11 & 12 - G 
& C Williams

PLANNING SCHEME Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016
ZONE Emerging Community zone & Recreation and Open Space 

zone
LEVEL OF 
ASSESSMENT

Impact Assessment

SUBMISSIONS 14

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Decision Notice dated 18 April 2018
2. Applicant’s written representations received 30 May 2018 & 6 July 

2018
3. Applicant's Site Population Calculations
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Council approved a development application described in the above application details at its 
Ordinary Meeting held on 18 April 2018, subject to conditions.

The application is impact assessable and 14 properly made submissions were received in 
response to public notification of the application.

Freshwater Planning Pty Ltd, on behalf of the applicant, has subsequently made written 
representations to Council requesting amendments to the approved plans, Condition 3.4.3 
Acoustic Screen Fencing, Condition 3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density and Condition 4.5.

It is recommended that the request be approved in part, and a negotiated decision notice be 
issued.

OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:

“1. In relation to the written representations made by Freshwater Planning Pty Ltd on behalf of 
Roadhouse Property Unit Trust Pty Ltd regarding the approved plans and conditions of the 
following development approval:

APPLICATION PREMISES
APPLICANT Roadhouse Property Unit 

Trust Pty Ltd
ADDRESS 1, 3-5 & 7 Williams 

Close, Mareeba
DATE OF NDN 
REQUEST

30 May 2018 RPD Lots 10, 11 and 12 on 
SP168631

TYPE OF 
APPROVAL

Development Permit

PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT

Material Change of Use - Tourist Park, Short-term Accommodation & 
Food and Drink Outlet

and in accordance with the Planning Act 2016, the following

(A) Approved plan/s of Council's Decision Notice issued on 18 April 2018 be amended as 
follows:

Plan/Document 
Number

Plan/Document Title Prepared by Dated

1370-SK01 B Existing Site Plan Jim Papas 13.12.17
1370-SK02 B General Arrangement of 

Proposed Development
Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK03 B General Arrangement – 
Sewerage Reticulation

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK04 B General Arrangement – 
Landscape and Potable 
Water Reticulation

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK05 B General Arrangement – 
Roadworks

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK06 B Details, Pavement 
Notes etc.

Jim Papas 13.12.17
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 3

1370-SK07 A General Arrangement – 
Temporary RV 
Arrangement

Jim Papas 11.01.18

1370-SK01 D Existing Site Plan Jim Papas 30.05.18
1370-SK02 C General Arrangement 

of Proposed 
Development

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK03 C General Arrangement 
– Sewerage 
Reticulation

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK04 C General Arrangement 
– Landscape and 
Potable Water 
Reticulation

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK05 C General Arrangement 
– Roadworks

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK06 C Details, Pavement 
Notes etc.

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK07 C General Arrangement 
– Temporary RV 
Arrangement

Jim Papas 30.05.18

BD17-11-839/SK1 Proposed Roadhouse Buck Design Pty 
Ltd

Nov 17

BD17-11-839/SK2 Proposed Hostel 
Building

Buck Design Pty 
Ltd

Nov 17

Acacia 2 (Motel 
Units 4 rooms)

Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

25 Aug 2017

Acacia 2 (Motel 
Units 4 rooms)

Concept 3D Asset Cabins & 
Homes

25 Aug 2017

Banskia 
(Manager's Unit)

- Asset Cabins & 
Homes

21 Mar 2014

Bluegum Opt 1 (1 
Bedroom Duplex)

- Asset Cabins & 
Homes

2 Apr 2014

Bluegum Opt 2 (1 
Bedroom Duplex 
Disabled Unit)

- Asset Cabins & 
Homes

2 Apr 2014

Correa 5RM Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

21 Aug 2017

Mallee (2 Bedroom 
Family Suite)

Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

27 Sept 2017

Single Module 
Layout (Budget 
Accommodation 
with ensuite)

Floor Plan - -

(B) Condition 3.4.3 as per Council's Decision Notice issued on 18 April 2018 be amended 
as follows:

3.4.3 Acoustic Screen Fencing - Stage 1

Prior to the commencement of the use of Stage 1, the applicant/developer 
must erect a solid 2.4 metre high, neutral colour, screen boundary fence for:

(i) the entire northern boundaries of Lots 10 and 11 on SP168631; and
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 4

(ii) that part of the northern boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631, commencing 
at the western boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631 and extending to a 
minimum of twenty metres to the east of the eastern most budget 
accommodation building.

The fence must be designed and constructed generally in accordance with the 
Department of Transport and Main Roads' Specification MRTS15 Noise 
Fences (July 2017). The applicant/developer must provide RPEQ certification 
that the fence has been designed and constructed in accordance with the 
beforementioned code of practice.

All fencing must be erected prior to the commencement of the use and must 
be maintained in good order and safe repair for the life of the development, to 
the satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.

(C) Condition 3.6 as per Council's Decision Notice issued on 18 April 2018 be amended 
as follows:

3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density

Each bedroom within the development must accommodate no more than two 
(2) adult persons at any one time.

The total number of people accommodated by the approved development at 
any one time must not exceed 130 persons (inclusive of children).

(D) Condition 4.5 as per Council's Decision Notice issued on 18 April 2018 be amended 
as follows:

4.5 Landscaping

4.5.1 The development must be generally landscaped in accordance with the 
Mareeba Roadhouse and Accommodation Park Landscape 
Documentation dated 10 May 2018 by Suzan Quigg Landscape Design.

4.5.2 For stage 1, the landscape works will be completed as per the approved 
landscape documentation on the perimeter of the development and 
around and through the stage 1 buildings. The balance area will be sown 
with lawn grasses. The remaining stages will be landscaped in 
accordance with the landscape documentation when each respective 
stage is developed.

4.5.3 For stage 1, in addition to the approved landscape documentation, a two 
(2) metre high trellis, offset from the northern boundary fence, must be 
erected adjacent to the internal carpark (parking bays 22 to 23). Suitable 
vine creeper must be planted and allowed to establish over the trellis.

4.5.4 A minimum of 25% of new plants is provided as larger, advanced stock 
with a minimum plant height of 0.7 metres and mulched to a minimum 
depth of 0.1 metres with organic mulch.

4.5.5 The landscaping of the site must be carried out in accordance with the 
endorsed landscape plan/s, and prior to the commencement of the use, 
and mulched, irrigated and maintained to the satisfaction of Council's 
delegated officer.
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 5

2. A Negotiated Decision Notice be issued to the applicant, submitters and referral 
agency advising of Council’s decision.”

THE SITE

The subject site is comprised of land described as Lots 10, 11 and 12 on SP168631, situated at 
1 - 7 Williams Close, Mareeba.

The three (3) allotments are irregularly shaped, having a combined area of 12,097m² and a total 
frontage of approximately 188 metres to Williams Close. Williams Close is formed to a sealed 
standard with layback kerbing for the entire frontage of Lots 11 and 12.

Access to the site is obtained via Williams Close and ultimately via the Mulligan Highway.

A dwelling house with associated outbuilding is established on Lot 12. Both structures are outside 
the proposed development footprint and will be retained. There are no current buildings on either 
Lot 10 or 11.

Introduced landscaping is established over most of Lot 10 and also surrounding the dwelling 
house on Lot 12. Lot 11 does not contain any notable landscaping/vegetation.

The site contains a gentle slope and is provided with all available services. The site encompasses 
an easement, being Easement C on SP168631 which is for drainage purposes.

Under the Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016, Lot 10 is zoned Recreation and Open 
Space and Lots 11 and 12 are zoned Emerging Community. Adjoining properties are 
predominantly zoned Emerging Community and are generally used for rural residential living 
purposes.

The north Mareeba industrial area is situated to the west of the subject site, on the opposite side 
of the Mulligan Highway.
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 6

Map Disclaimer:
Based on or contains data provided by the State of Queensland (Department of Environment and Resource Management) (2009). In 
consideration of the State permitting use of this data you acknowledge and agree that the State gives no warranty in relation to the 
data (including accuracy, reliability, completeness, currency or suitability) and accepts no liability (including without limitation, liability 
in negligence) for any loss, damage or costs (including consequential damage) relating to any use of the data. Data must not be used 
for direct marketing or be used in breach of the privacy laws.

Map Disclaimer:
Based on or contains data provided by the State of Queensland (Department of Environment and Resource Management) (2009). In 
consideration of the State permitting use of this data you acknowledge and agree that the State gives no warranty in relation to the 
data (including accuracy, reliability, completeness, currency or suitability) and accepts no liability (including without limitation, liability 
in negligence) for any loss, damage or costs (including consequential damage) relating to any use of the data. Data must not be used 
for direct marketing or be used in breach of the privacy laws.
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 7

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

Council at its Ordinary Meeting on 18 April 2018 approved the application made by Freshwater 
Planning Pty Ltd on behalf of Roadhouse Property Unit Trust Pty Ltd for the issue of a 
development permit for Material Change of Use - Tourist Park, Short-term Accommodation & 
Food and Drink Outlet over land described as Lots 10, 11 and 12 on SP168631, situated at 1 - 7 
Williams Close, Mareeba.

The approval was granted subject to conditions and the Decision Notice was issued on 18 April 
2018 and is included as Attachment 1.

The applicant has written to Council making representations (Attachment 2) in relation to the 
approved plans, Condition 3.4.3, Condition 3.6 and Condition 4.5, and requests the issue of a 
negotiated decision notice.

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIONS

Approved Plans

The following plans are Approved plans for the development:

Plan/Document 
Number

Plan/Document Title Prepared by Dated

1370-SK01 B Existing Site Plan Jim Papas 13.12.17
1370-SK02 B General Arrangement of 

Proposed Development
Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK03 B General Arrangement – 
Sewerage Reticulation

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK04 B General Arrangement – 
Landscape and Potable 
Water Reticulation

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK05 B General Arrangement – 
Roadworks

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK06 B Details, Pavement 
Notes etc.

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK07 A General Arrangement – 
Temporary RV 
Arrangement

Jim Papas 11.01.18

BD17-11-839/SK1 Proposed Roadhouse Buck Design Pty 
Ltd

Nov 17

BD17-11-839/SK2 Proposed Hostel 
Building

Buck Design Pty 
Ltd

Nov 17

Acacia 2 Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

25 Aug 2017

Acacia 2 Concept 3D Asset Cabins & 
Homes

25 Aug 2017

Banskia - Asset Cabins & 
Homes

21 Mar 2014

Bluegum Opt 1 - Asset Cabins & 
Homes

2 Apr 2014

Bluegum Opt 2 - Asset Cabins & 
Homes

2 Apr 2014
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 8

Correa 5RM Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

21 Aug 2017

Mallee Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

27 Sept 2017

Representation by Applicant

"This Response provides an Amended set of Proposal Plans to those that were approved as a 
result of the imposed Condition 3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density that was inserted during 
the Council’s Ordinary Meeting. The proponents Consultant, Jim Papas Civil Designer Pty Ltd, 
has confirmed that the Amended Plans do not increase the maximum population over the site, 
instead slightly reducing it. The Amended Plans also ensure that an appropriate and acceptable 
level of parking is provided for the Approved Use. Calculations provided by Jim Papas Civil 
Engineering Designer Pty Ltd can be made available at Council’s request. It is considered that 
the Amended Proposal Plans are acceptable and are as a result of the imposed Condition 3.6 
Maximum Accommodation Density as executed by Council within its Ordinary Meeting.

In addition to the Amended Proposal Plans, a detailed set of Landscaping Plans are attached and 
have been provided to demonstrate that an appropriate level of amenity, through Landscaping, is 
provided with the Approved Staged Development."

In response to queries by Council officers, the following additional information was supplied by 
Freshwater Planning on 6 July 2018:

"All the buildings, with the exception of the Correa five unit, are identical floor plans to the ones 
originally submitted. The only reason for the change from the original names is that they were 
propriety names and we now describe the buildings as what type they are (i.e. the Acacia is now 
motel 4 rooms etc). The Correa was a 5 room single accommodation with ensuite and on stumps, 
this is replaced with two ATCO 4 room single with ensuite. This has been taken in to account in 
the population calculations and car parking.

All buildings are single storey with the ATCO units the only ones on stumps about 450 mm high, 
resulting floor height will be approx. 700 mm AGL.

In relation to the site population, the following has been provided and is as per attached. I 
understand that Council’s Planning Officers are requesting that we confirm that the site population 
is capped at 130 persons in accordance with the attached site population calculations. This is 
considered to be confirmed (by way of attached population calculation and is in accordance with 
Council’s condition limiting the population to no more than 2 persons per bedroom for the purpose 
of excluding backpacker's accommodation. Consequently, the site population is reduced from the 
initial 138 persons to 130 persons."

The applicant's total site population calculation is included as Attachment 3.

Response

Council officers have reviewed the applicant’s representations and provide the following 
comparison commentary between the approved plans and the proposed amended plans.

 Building floor area (approved plans) - 2,167m2, site cover 17.9%
 Building floor area (proposed plans) - 2,316m2, site cover 19.14%

The relatively small increase in floor area and site cover is primarily due to the inclusion of covered 
verandas for the motel unit buildings and the budget accommodation buildings.
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REPORT - DECISION NOTICE – MCU/17/0017 9

There is also a proposed increase in the number of rooms to be available on site.

 Total rooms (approved plans) - 70 rooms @ 2 persons per room - 140 persons total site 
population

 Total rooms (proposed plans) - 81 rooms @ 130 persons total site population

Notwithstanding the proposed increase in the total number of rooms, the applicant has proposed 
a variation (Attachment 3) of the two (2) persons per room cap applied by Condition 3.6, which 
will result in the lessor 130 persons total site population. Condition 3.6 will be amended to cap 
site population at a maximum of 130 accommodated guests.

It is therefore recommended that the approved plans be amended as follows:

Plan/Document 
Number

Plan/Document Title Prepared by Dated

1370-SK01 B Existing Site Plan Jim Papas 13.12.17
1370-SK02 B General Arrangement of 

Proposed Development
Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK03 B General Arrangement – 
Sewerage Reticulation

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK04 B General Arrangement – 
Landscape and Potable 
Water Reticulation

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK05 B General Arrangement – 
Roadworks

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK06 B Details, Pavement 
Notes etc.

Jim Papas 13.12.17

1370-SK07 A General Arrangement – 
Temporary RV 
Arrangement

Jim Papas 11.01.18

1370-SK01 D Existing Site Plan Jim Papas 30.05.18
1370-SK02 C General Arrangement 

of Proposed 
Development

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK03 C General Arrangement 
– Sewerage 
Reticulation

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK04 C General Arrangement 
– Landscape and 
Potable Water 
Reticulation

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK05 C General Arrangement 
– Roadworks

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK06 C Details, Pavement 
Notes etc.

Jim Papas 30.05.18

1370-SK07 C General Arrangement 
– Temporary RV 
Arrangement

Jim Papas 30.05.18

BD17-11-839/SK1 Proposed Roadhouse Buck Design Pty 
Ltd

Nov 17

BD17-11-839/SK2 Proposed Hostel 
Building

Buck Design Pty 
Ltd

Nov 17
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Acacia 2 (Motel 
Units 4 rooms)

Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

25 Aug 2017

Acacia 2 (Motel 
Units 4 rooms)

Concept 3D Asset Cabins & 
Homes

25 Aug 2017

Banskia 
(Manager's Unit)

- Asset Cabins & 
Homes

21 Mar 2014

Bluegum Opt 1 (1 
Bedroom Duplex)

- Asset Cabins & 
Homes

2 Apr 2014

Bluegum Opt 2 (1 
Bedroom Duplex 
Disabled Unit)

- Asset Cabins & 
Homes

2 Apr 2014

Correa 5RM Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

21 Aug 2017

Mallee (2 Bedroom 
Family Suite)

Floor Plan Asset Cabins & 
Homes

27 Sept 2017

Single Module 
Layout (Budget 
Accommodation 
with ensuite)

Floor Plan - -

Condition 3.4.3

3.4.3 Acoustic Screen Fencing - Stage 1

Prior to the commencement of the use of Stage 1, the applicant/developer must 
erect a solid 2.4 metre high, neutral colour, screen boundary fence for:

(i) the entire northern boundaries of Lots 10 and 11 on SP168631; and
(ii) that part of the northern boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631, commencing at the 

western boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631 and extending to a minimum of 
twenty metres to the east of the proposed backpackers accommodation 
building.

The fence must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Department of 
Transport and Main Roads' Road Traffic Noise Management: Code of Practice, 
Chapter 5. The applicant/developer must provide RPEQ certification that the fence 
has been designed and constructed in accordance with the beforementioned code 
of practice.

All fencing must be erected prior to the commencement of the use and must be 
maintained in good order and safe repair for the life of the development, to the 
satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.

Representation by Applicant

"It is requested that Council Amend this Condition removing the Fencing design and construction 
requirements with regards to the Department of Transport and Main Roads’ Road Traffic Noise 
Management: Code of Practice, Chapter 5. It is acceptable and considered appropriate that any 
Acoustic Fencing provided onsite be designed and constructed in accordance with a RPEQ 
Certification. The proponents Civil Consultant has reviewed this document and notes that these 
required practices are not required nor relevant to this proposal and should be removed.

In addition to this, it is requested that the Condition be amended to remove the Fencing 
requirement for the entire northern boundary of Lot 10 on SP168631. The northern boundary of 
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Lot 10 adjoins Open Space (Parklands) of which provides a substantial visual aesthetics and 
amenities to the site and Approved Development. The proponent of the Development notes that 
the attached image below demonstrates the visual aspect of the site from the location of the 
Approved Restaurant’s windows which is of vital aesthetics to the site and proposal that would be 
lost with the provision of a 2.4 metre high solid fence. It is not understood as to why the Fencing 
is required to Acoustically Screen the adjoining vegetated parkland. It is considered appropriate 
and acceptable in this instance that the provision of Acoustic Screen Fencing be provided for any 
Tourist/Accommodation Uses that adjoin the Rural Residential Uses of Debel Close. In addition 
to this the proponent is content to provide supplementary Acoustic Screen Fencing along the 
common boundary of Lots 8 and 9 on RP901433 for an appropriate length (approximately 15 
metres) from the southern corner that adjoins the site to ensure appropriate amenity and 
screening is provided to the Debel Close residents, in particular 4 Debel Close. The proponent 
additionally notes that any Acoustic Screen Fencing provided along this common boundary of 
Lots 8 and 9 would not adversely affect any visual amenity to the Residents of 4 Debel Close as 
this neighbouring property contains a septic absorption mound and a cluster of sheds and general 
storage of items (as demonstrated in the images below) which the proposed Fencing is not 
considered to affect the visual amenity of the park. It is further noted that the existing dwelling is 
approximately greater than 35 metres further towards the front boundary from the proposed 
additional Screened Fencing with the existing Shed diminishing any view of this park area from 
the dwelling. It is considered that the proposed amended Condition below provides for a more 
appropriate outcome providing a greater level of Acoustic Screening to the adjoining residential 
properties of Debel Close without affecting any visual aspect of the Parklands.

It is requested that Condition 3.4.3 be amended to the following:

3.4 Noise Nuisance

3.4.3 Acoustic Screen Fencing - Stage 1

Prior to the commencement of the use of Stage 1, the applicant/developer must 
erect a solid 2.4 metre high, neutral colour, screen boundary fence for:

(i) the entire northern boundaries of Lots 10 and 11 on SP168631; and
(ii) provide additional fencing approximately 15 metres from the southern point of 

the adjoining common boundaries of Lots 8 and 9 on RP901433.

(iii) that part of the northern boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631, commencing at the 
western boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631 and extending to a minimum of 
twenty metres to the east of the proposed backpackers accommodation 
building.

The fence must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Department of 
Transport and Main Roads' Road Traffic Noise Management: Code of Practice, 
Chapter 5. The applicant/developer must provide RPEQ certification that the fence 
has been designed and constructed in accordance with the beforementioned code 
of practice relevant standards.

All fencing must be erected prior to the commencement of the use and must be 
maintained in good order and safe repair for the life of the development, to the 
satisfaction of Council's delegated officer."

Response

Condition 3.4.3 has been imposed on the development as a means of protecting the established 
amenity of the neighbouring Debel Close properties from the potential adverse impacts of 
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additional noise. The acoustic fence will also play an important role in maintaining the privacy of 
the surrounding residents.

The applicant is requesting the removal of the section of fencing adjoining Lot 9 on RP901433 
(the Debel Close park area) in order to allow the development (restaurant) to take advantage of 
visual aesthetics offered by the established vegetation within Lot 9. The removal of this section 
of fencing will obviously reduce the acoustic shielding intended by Condition 3.4.3 and will also 
negatively impact on the privacy of Lot 8 on RP901433.

A replacement 15 metre section of fencing along the common boundary of Lots 8 and 9 on 
RP901433 has been proposed by the applicant to mitigate any additional impacts on Lot 8. It is 
Council officer's opinion that the replacement section of fencing may limit the additional impacts, 
but not avoid them completely. It is noted that the current owners of Lot 8 on RP901433 are 
submitters against the proposed development and that Lot 9 on RP901433 is a freehold Lot.

The applicant's request to remove the section of fencing adjoining Lot 9 on RP901433 is not 
supported.

The applicant's commentary on the Department of Transport and Main Roads' Road Traffic Noise 
Management: Code of Practice, Chapter 5 reference is noted. This reference should be amended 
to the July 2017 Department of Transport and Main Road's specification.

It is therefore recommended that Condition 3.4.3 be amended as follows:

3.4.3 Acoustic Screen Fencing - Stage 1

Prior to the commencement of the use of Stage 1, the applicant/developer must 
erect a solid 2.4 metre high, neutral colour, screen boundary fence for:

(i) the entire northern boundaries of Lots 10 and 11 on SP168631; and
(ii) that part of the northern boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631, commencing at the 

western boundary of Lot 12 on SP168631 and extending to a minimum of 
twenty metres to the east of the eastern most budget accommodation 
building.

The fence must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Department of 
Transport and Main Roads' Specification MRTS15 Noise Fences (July 2017) 
Road Traffic Noise Management: Code of Practice, Chapter 5. The 
applicant/developer must provide RPEQ certification that the fence has been 
designed and constructed in accordance with the beforementioned code of practice.

All fencing must be erected prior to the commencement of the use and must be 
maintained in good order and safe repair for the life of the development, to the 
satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.

Condition 3.6

3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density

Each bedroom within the development must accommodate no more than two (2) persons 
at any one time.

Representation by Applicant
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"The proponent accepts this Condition’s intent to ensure that mass boarding of patrons within a 
single room is avoided. The Attached Amended Plans provide an updated design of the proposal 
to come in line with this Condition, as per previously outlined. It is requested that the above 
Condition be amended to include the term ‘adult’ ensuring to protect the Proposal from mass 
boarding of adult patrons while allowing for the provision of families staying at the development. 
This will allow for young families to be able to be accommodated within a single room without 
affecting the abovementioned Condition.

It is requested that Condition 3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density be amended to the following:

3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density

Each bedroom within the development must accommodate no more than two (2) adult 
persons at any one time."

On the 6 July 2018, the applicant provided site population calculations (Attachment 3) for the 
amended development.

Response

It is recommended that Condition 3.6 be amended as follows:

3.6 Maximum Accommodation Density

Each bedroom within the development must accommodate no more than two (2) adult 
persons at any one time.

The total number of people accommodated by the approved development at any one 
time must not exceed 130 persons (inclusive of children).

Condition 4.5

4.5 Landscaping

4.5.1 The development must be landscaped in accordance with an approved landscape 
plan.

4.5.2 Prior to the issue of the development permit for operational works, a detailed 
landscape plan showing each stage, must be prepared for the site and submitted to 
Council's delegated officer for consideration and approval.

4.5.3 The landscape plan must demonstrate compliance with the Landscaping Code.  
Plant species are to be generally selected from the Plant Schedule in Planning 
Scheme Policy 6 - Landscaping and preferred plant species.

4.5.4 The landscaping plan must incorporate the following:

 the planting of street trees along the Williams Close frontage;
 landscaping strips within the subject land, along the Williams Close frontage, 

the northern boundary and internal roads.

4.5.5 A minimum of 25% of new plants is provided as larger, advanced stock with a 
minimum plant height of 0.7 metres and mulched to a minimum depth of 0.1 metres 
with organic mulch.
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4.5.6 The landscaping of the site must be carried out in accordance with the endorsed 
landscape plan/s, and prior to the commencement of the use, and mulched, irrigated 
and maintained to the satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.

Representation by Applicant

"Attached to this Request for a Negotiated Decision Notice are a set of detailed Landscaping 
Plans from Susan Quigg Landscape Designer of the development. It is requested that this 
Condition be amended to reflect the attached detailed Landscaping Plans which are considered 
to be designed in accordance with the abovementioned Conditions. These Landscaping Plans 
ensure that appropriate amenity and visual aesthetics are incorporated with the development.

It is requested that Condition 4.5 Landscaping be amended to the following based upon the 
attached Landscaping Plans:

4.5 Landscaping

Landscaping shall be provided generally in accordance with the attached Susan Quigg 
Landscaping Designer Landscaping Plans to the satisfaction of Council’s delegated officer."

"The landscape works will be completed as per plan on the perimeter of the development and 
around and through the stage 1 buildings, the balance area will be sown with lawn grasses and 
the landscape as per plan added when the additional stage/ stages are added. We will be using 
the advanced stock as described on the landscape plan. There is no landscaping on the northern 
boundary as the fence is 2.4 high and there is little room to establish plants and these plants in 
the main wouldn’t be seen by either the neighbours or the residents given the height of the fence 
which will also result in poor growing conditions due to the height.  If required I could erect a trellis 
offset from the fence and grow some vine creeper on it."

Response

It is recommended that Condition 4.5 be amended as follows:

4.5 Landscaping

4.5.1 The development must be landscaped in accordance with an approved landscape 
plan the Mareeba Roadhouse and Accommodation Park Landscape 
Documentation dated 10 May 2018 by Suzan Quigg Landscape Design.

4.5.2 Prior to the issue of the development permit for operational works, a detailed 
landscape plan showing each stage, must be prepared for the site and submitted to 
Council's delegated officer for consideration and approval.

4.5.3 The landscape plan must demonstrate compliance with the Landscaping Code.  
Plant species are to be generally selected from the Plant Schedule in Planning 
Scheme Policy 6 - Landscaping and preferred plant species.

4.5.4 The landscaping plan must incorporate the following:

 the planting of street trees along the Williams Close frontage;
 landscaping strips within the subject land, along the Williams Close frontage, 

the northern boundary and internal roads.

4.5.2 For stage 1, the landscape works will be completed as per the approved 
landscape documentation on the perimeter of the development and around 

Version: 2, Version Date: 11/07/2018
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and through the stage 1 buildings. The balance area will be sown with lawn 
grasses. The remaining stages will be landscaped in accordance with the 
landscape documentation when each respective stage is developed.

4.5.3 For stage 1, in addition to the approved landscape documentation, a two (2) 
metre high trellis, offset from the northern boundary fence, must be erected 
adjacent to the internal carpark (parking bays 22 to 23). Suitable vine creeper 
must be planted and allowed to establish over the trellis.

4.5.54 A minimum of 25% of new plants is provided as larger, advanced stock with a 
minimum plant height of 0.7 metres and mulched to a minimum depth of 0.1 metres 
with organic mulch.

4.5.65 The landscaping of the site must be carried out in accordance with the endorsed 
landscape plan/s, and prior to the commencement of the use, and mulched, irrigated 
and maintained to the satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.

Date Prepared: 9 July 2018
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